
RESOLUTION NO. _______ 

  

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BURLINGAME  

ACCEPTING WASHINGTON PARK SOFTBALL BATTING CAGE PROJECT BY  

BUILDCORP, INC., CITY PROJECT NO. 85430, IN THE AMOUNT OF $693,329.62 

 

WHEREAS, Burlingame Girls Softball (BGS) had been working towards building 

an enclosed batting cage with lighting for softball; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City partnered with BGS to build a new softball batting cage; and  

 

WHEREAS, on January 3, 2024, the City received four bids for the project ranging 

in price from $626,815 to $893,000, and the apparent low bidder was Buildcorp, Inc. at a 

price of $626,815; and 

 

WHEREAS, on January 16, 2024 the City Council approved the construction 

contract with Buildcorp, Inc. in the amount of $626,815; and  

 

 WHEREAS, the project construction has been satisfactorily completed in 

compliance with the plans and specifications; and   

 

WHEREAS, the final construction cost of $638,385 included two change orders for 

soil replacement and drywell relocation totaling $11,570. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the CITY COUNCIL of the City of 

Burlingame, California, which finds, orders, and determines as follows: 

 

1. The Director of Parks and Recreation of the City of Burlingame has certified the work 

done by Buildcorp, Inc. under the terms of their contract with the City dated January 

16, 2024, has been completed in accordance with the plans and specifications 

approved by the City Council and to the satisfaction of the Director of Parks and 

Recreation. 

 

2. Said work is particularly described as City Project No. 85430 

 

3.    Said work is accepted. 

 

____________________________ 

Donna Colson, Mayor                 

 

 



I, Meaghan Hassel-Shearer, City Clerk of the City of Burlingame, do hereby certify 

that the foregoing Resolution was introduced at a regular meeting of the City Council held 

on the 1st day of July, 2024, and was adopted thereafter by the following vote: 

 

AYES:  COUNCILMEMBERS: 

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: 

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: 

 

 

____________________________ 

Meaghan Hassel-Shearer, City Clerk         


